amount represents the excess proceeds received over the fair value of the Convertible Senior Notes at the Issuance Date. The discount is being
accreted back to the principal amount of the Convertible Senior Notes through the recognition of non-cash interest expense over the expected
life of the Convertible Senior Notes. In addition, we recorded $48.3 million within Additional paid-in capital in our Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets for each period presented which represents the equity component of the Convertible Senior Notes, net of tax. The
implementation of this new guidance has resulted in a decrease to net income and earnings per share for all periods presented; however, there is
no effect on our cash interest payments.

The following illustrates the impact of adopting this new accounting guidance in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009:

Three Months Ended
March  31, 2010

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2009

Excluding
the

Adoption
of New
Guidance

Additional
Non-cash
Interest
Expense

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Additional
Non-cash
Interest
Expense

As
Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ 30,574 $ �  $ 30,574 $ (92,480) $ �  $ (92,480)
Interest expense, net 2,105 3,663 5,768 1,580 3,419 4,999
Miscellaneous, net 1,604 �  1,604 723 �  723

Income (loss) before income taxes 26,865 (3,663) 23,202 (94,783) (3,419) (98,202)
Income tax expense (benefit), net 6,224 (1,282) 4,942 (28,224) (1,213) (29,437)

Net income (loss) 20,641 (2,381) 18,260 (66,559) (2,206) (68,765)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest �  �  �  �  �  �

Net income (loss) attributable to Harman International
Industries, Incorporated $ 20,641 $ (2,381) $ 18,260 $ (66,559) $ (2,206) $ (68,765)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.29 $ (0.03) $ 0.26 $ (1.14) $ (0.04) $ (1.17)

Diluted $ 0.29 $ (0.03) $ 0.26 $ (1.14) $ (0.04) $ (1.17)

The following illustrates the impact of adopting this new accounting guidance in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the
nine months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009:

Nine Months Ended
March 31, 2010

Nine Months Ended
March 31, 2009

Excluding
the

Adoption
of New
Guidance

Additional
Non-cash
Interest
Expense

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Additional
Non-cash
Interest
Expense

As
Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ 68,497 $ �  $ 68,497 $ (426,566) $ �  $ (426,566)
Interest expense, net 12,825 11,108 23,933 728 10,413 11,141
Miscellaneous, net 3,844 �  3,844 1,751 �  1,751

Edgar Filing: HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Income (loss) before income taxes 51,828 (11,108) 40,720 (429,045) (10,413) (439,458)
Income tax expense (benefit), net 14,448 (3,903) 10,545 (68,824) (3,692) (72,516)

Net income (loss) 37,380 (7,205) 30,175 (360,221) (6,721) (366,942)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 5,289 �  5,289 (34) �  (34)

Net income (loss) attributable to Harman International
Industries, Incorporated $ 32,091 $ (7,205) $ 24,886 $ (360,187) $ (6,721) $ (366,908)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.46 $ (0.10) $ 0.35 $ (6.15) $ (0.11) $ (6.27)

Diluted $ 0.45 $ (0.10) $ 0.35 $ (6.15) $ (0.11) $ (6.27)

6

Edgar Filing: HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

The following illustrates the impact of adopting this new accounting guidance in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31,
2010 and June 30, 2009:

March 31, 2010 June 30, 2009
Excluding

the
Adoption
of  New
Guidance

Effect of
New

Guidance
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
New

Guidance
As

Adjusted
Noncurrent assets:

Deferred tax assets, long-term(1) $ 283,709 $ (14,354) $ 269,355 $ 292,568 $ (18,256) $ 274,312
Other assets (2) 100,495 (555) 99,940 92,990 (600) 92,390

Noncurrent liabilities:
Convertible senior notes (3) 400,000 (41,011) 358,989 400,000 (52,163) 347,837

Shareholders� equity:
Additional paid-in capital (4) 838,767 48,323 887,090 821,286 48,323 869,609
Retained earnings (5) 1,174,053 (22,221) 1,151,832 1,141,962 (15,016) 1,126,946

(1) Effect of new guidance reflects a deferred tax liability established in connection with the debt discount.
(2) Effect of new guidance reflects a reduction in debt issuance costs allocated to the equity component.
(3) Effect of new guidance reflects the unamortized debt discount.
(4) Effect of new guidance reflects the recognition of the equity component, net of tax.
(5) Effect of new guidance reflects the amortization of the debt discount, net of tax and the reduction in the amortization of debt issuance costs

which were allocated to the equity component.
The principal amounts, unamortized discount and net carrying amounts of the liability components and the equity components for the